

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-15755

In the Matter of

MARK FEATHERS,

Respondent.

THE DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT MARK FEATHERS'
PETITION FOR REVIEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	2
	A. The District Court Proceeding	2
	B. The Administrative Proceeding	3
	C. The Criminal Case.....	5
III.	ARGUMENT.....	6
	A. Respondent’s Collateral Attacks on the District Court Findings Are Not Relevant..	6
	B. Respondent’s Objection to Exclusion of the “Stalker Report” Lacks Merit.....	9
	C. Respondent’s Other Scattershot Arguments Are Not Relevant.....	12
	D. It is in the Public Interest to Bar Respondent	13
	1. Feathers is subject to a permanent injunction.....	13
	2. The public interest factors support a permanent bar	13
	a. Respondent’s violations of the antifraud provisions were egregious, recurrent, and involved a high level of scienter	14
	b. Feathers operated an unregistered broker-dealer.....	16
	c. Feathers has neither recognized the wrongful nature of his conduct, nor provided credible assurances against future violations	16
	d. Likelihood of future violations	18
IV.	CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC
837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 7

Dasenbrock v. Enenmoh
Case No. 1:11-cv-01884-DAD-GSA-PC, 2018 WL 10322174 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2018) 11

Davis v. Fernandez
798 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2015) 10

Galley Schuler v. Rainforest Alliance, Inc.
Case No. 2:14-cv-226, 2016 WL 10516026 (D. Ver. Feb. 10, 2016) 11

James E. Franklin
285 F. App’x 761 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 7

James E. Franklin
Exchange Act Release No. 56649 (Oct. 12, 2007), 91 S.E.C. Docket 2708, 2007 WL 2974200.. 7

Jason A. Halek
Release No. 1376, 2019 WL 2071396 (May 9, 2019)..... 13

Jose P. Zollino
Release No. 2579, 2007 WL 98919 (Jan. 16, 2007) 17, 18

Lucia v. SEC
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 4

Mark Feathers
Exchange Act Release No. 71565, 2014 WL 606596 (Feb. 18, 2014) 3

Mark Feathers

Exchange Act Release No. 73634, 2014 WL 6449870 (Nov. 18, 2014)4

Mark Feathers

Exchange Act Release No. 87226, 2019 WL 4916615 (Oct. 4, 2019)4

Mark Feathers

Exchange Act Release No. 90380, 2020 WL 6581207 (Nov. 9, 2020)4

Mark Feathers

Initial Decision Release No. 1403, 2020 WL 5763383 (Sept. 25, 2020)..... 1, 4, 7, 10, 13

Mark Feathers

Release No. 6768 (June 12, 2020).....10

Mark Feathers

Exchange Act Release No. 90572, 2020 WL 7122719 (Dec. 4, 2020).....7

Marshall E. Melton

56 S.E.C. 695 (2003).....13

Michael V. Lipkin and Joshua Shainberg

88 S.E.C. Docket 2872, 2006 WL 2668516 (Sept. 15, 2006)7

Peter Siris

S.E.C. Release No. 71068, 2013 WL 6528874 (Dec. 12, 2013)17, 18

Richard C. Spangler, Inc.

46 S.E.C. 238 (1976).....13

SEC v. Feathers

773 F. App'x 929 (Mem) (9th Cir. 2019)1

SEC v. Feathers

774 F. App'x 354 (9th Cir. 2019)..... passim

SEC v. ITT Educ. Svcs., Inc.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00758-JMS-MJD, 2017 WL 5508453 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 28, 2017)..... 12

SEC v. Pentagon Cap. Mgmt. PLC

No. 08-civ-3324, 2010 WL 4608681 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2010)..... 12

SEC v. Small Business Capital Corp., et al.

No. 5:12-cv-3237, 2013 WL 5955669 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2013)..... passim

Sherwin Brown

Investment Advisers Act Release No. 3217, 2011 WL 2433279 (June 17, 2011) 7

Siris v. SEC

773 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 17

Steadman v. SEC

603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979) 13

United States v. Ritchie

342 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

United States v. Visinaiz

546 U.S. 1123 (2006)..... 11

United States v. Visinaiz

428 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2005) 11

Securities Act of 1933

Section 17(a)

[15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)].....2, 13

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Section 10(b)

[15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)]2, 13

Section 15(a)

[15 U.S.C. § 78o(a)].....2, 3, 13

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Rule 10b-5

[17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5].....2, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Enforcement Manual § 2.4..... 12

Rule of Practice 222(a)(4)..... 10

Rule of Practice 222(b) 10

Rule of Practice 230 12

Rule of Practice 231 12

Rule of Practice 330 11

Rule of Practice 411(d)6, 12
